

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
:
MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH, as Joint :
Official Liquidators and Foreign Representatives of :
PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND :
L.P. (in OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION) and PLATINUM :
PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in :
OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION), :

No. 18 Civ. 10936 (JSR)

Plaintiffs,

v.

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.
----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT TWOSONS CORPORATION IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT
FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

II. ALLEGATIONS DIRECTED TO TWOSONS AND THE PREFERRED INVESTORS OF THE BEOF FUNDS.....2

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 3

A. Standard of Review 3

B. Plaintiffs’ Impermissible Group Pleading Fails to Satisfy the Requirements of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 8 and 9, and Plaintiffs’ Aiding And Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty (Count Six) and Fraud (Count Seven) Claims Against Twosons Are Comprised of Nothing More Than Conclusory Statements. 5

 i. The Allegations Against the Preferred Investors of the BEOF Funds and/or Twosons are Insufficiently Pleaded. 7

C. Plaintiffs’ Aiding And Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty (Count Six) and Aiding and Abetting Fraud (Count Seven) Claims Against Twosons Are Nothing More Than Conclusory Statements..... 10

 i. Aiding And Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty (Count Six)..... 11

 ii. Aiding And Abetting Fraud (Count Seven) 12

D. Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Plead Unjust Enrichment (Count Twelve)..... 12

IV. CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>In re Livent Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	3, 4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4, 5, 6
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	4
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 Fed. Appx. 33 (2d Cir. 2001)	5, 6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5, 6
<i>Cohen v. BMW Invs. L.P.</i> , 668 Fed. App'x 373 (2d Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Decker v. Massey-Ferguson, Ltd.</i> , 681 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1982)	4
<i>DiVittorio v. Equidyne Extractive Indus., Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Furlong v. Long Island College Hosp.</i> , 710 F.2d 922 (2d Cir. 1983)	4
<i>Georgia Malone & Co. v. Rieder</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 511 N.E.2d 743 (2012)	12
<i>G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Baron & Budd</i> , 179 F.Supp.2d 233 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	4
<i>Grandon v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Henneberry v. Sumitomo Corp. of Am.</i> , 415 F.Supp.2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	5
<i>ING Global v. UPS Oasis Comp Supply Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 28259 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2012)	6, 7
<i>Kelly v. Classic Restaurants Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 22052845 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2003)	4
<i>Krys v. Pigott</i> , 749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Leeds v. Meltz</i> , 85 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.</i> , 12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993)	6
<i>O'Brien v. National Prop. Analysts Partners</i> , 936 F.2d 674 (2d Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Ochre LLC v. Rockwell Architecture Planning & Design, P.C.</i> , 2012 WL 6082387 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2012)	6
<i>Odyssey Re (London) Ltd. v. Stirling Cooke Brown Holdings Ltd.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	5, 6
<i>Vantone Grp. LLC v. Yangpu NGT Indus. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 4040882 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2015)	5, 6

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 4, 6, 10, 12
